
ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

JAMESC, COX
ACTING MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

February 24,2012

Beach Terrace Care Center
640 W Broadway
Long Beach, New York 11561-2900

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-2146
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear :

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Beach Terrace Care Center's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1,2005 through December 31,2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated December 14, 2011 you identifiee specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered, however no
changes have been made'to the report as explained on Attachment A. As previously stated in
the draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of the
review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates
calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $111,653. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH")
and' Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December'31, 2008 that
utilized the August 1, 1990 through January 31, 1991 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the August 1, 1990 through
January 31, 1991 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will be
addressed in the future.

f



Page 2
February 24, 2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-2146 .

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such' action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

. Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
February 24, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not req~est a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the al:>ove,please contact at

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

Attachment A -- Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Respons.e
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT II - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT III - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT V - Return of Equity and Return on Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT VI - Return on Average Equity Disallowance/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

. NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

Beach Terrace Care Center
640 W Broadway
Long Beach, New York 11561-2900

AMOUNT DUE: $111,653

NPI
PROVIDER

AUDIT #10-2146

AUDIT
TYPE

CHECKLIST

[ l PROVIDER
[Xl RATE
[ l PART B
[ lOTHER:

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-2146

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

~::--------.,...."...,--ICORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 2

BEACH TERRACE CARE CENTER - AUDIT #10-2146
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report. adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See last page of this attachment for adjustment changes
for final report.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Adjustment #1a - Equipment Rental Disallowance Rent A

Facility Comment

Please note that invoices were received subsequent to facility closing its books for 2002. As a result,
rental expense was booked and paid in 2003.

OMIG Response

OfyllG Audit #10-2146 is an audit of rate years January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. Rental
expenses to be included in these respective rate years are based on cost years January 1, 2003
through December 31, 2006. OMIG has disallowed rental costs that were incurred in cost year 2002.
OMIG has cited PRM-1, Section 2302.1 in support of the disallowance. PRM-1, Section 2302.1 states
"Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenue is recorded in the period when it is earned, regardless
of when it is collected, and expenditures for expense and asset items are recorded in the period in
which they are incurred, regardless of when they are paid". Therefore, OMIG has disallowed these
rentals as they were incurred in the 2002 cost year. .

Disposition: The final report disallowance remains the same as the draft report.

Adjustment #2 - Sales Tax Disallowance

Facility Comment

Sales tax on energy sources provided to facilities that are considered to be residential are exempt only
on the NYS portion of the tax. The locality does not always exempt the property from sales tax.
Attached please find a letter from the New York State Department of Taxation & Finance web site
showing the locality tax on gas and electric for 640 West Broadway is at 3%.

OMIG Response

The Facility's response states that the Facility is not exempt from a 3% sales tax on gas and electric.
OMIG's calculation of allowable sales tax clearly acknowledges and calculates a 3% sales tax on gas
and electric. The portion of the disallowance related to gas and electric is due to the fact that the
Facility calculated a 4% sales tax on gas and electric, rather than 3%. The majority of the sales tax
disallowance is related to fuel oil costs, which were not addressed by the Facility in their response.
Fuel oil is exempt from all sales tax, however the Facility calculated a 4% sales tax on fuel oil.

Disposition: The final report disallowance remains the same as the draft report.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 20f2

Adjustments #3-4 - Return on and of Equity Disallowance

Facility Comment

The auditor proposes to disallow $20,000 from historical cost for an amount paid to Fire Command ,in
2003 claiming that it is part of a large renovation with Butch Ball Construction posted in 2001.

In actuality, the sequence of events was as follows:

In 2001, facility contracted with Butch Ball Construction Co. for a major renovation project. Butch Ball
subcontracted the fire alarm system to Fire Command Co. In 2003, the facility needed Fire Command
to sign off on the fire safety job that they did. Fire Command refused to sign off until they got paid the
$20,000 owed to them by Butch Ball Construction Co., which the facility then paid directly to Fire
Command and in error booked the $20,000 as an asset.

In 2007, the facility realized its error and adjusted the Butch Ball ledger by voiding the amount paid
directly to Fire Command on behalf of Butch Ball Construction Co. Attached please see the purchase
journal from December 2007 showing the voids and the general ledger and the RHCF report for 2007
showing that the facility voided the $20,000 which the auditor is proposing to disallow.

By disallowing the $20,000 in 2003 and the facility voiding it from their books and RHCF in 2007, the
historical cost is being reduced twice for the same adjustment.

OMIG Response

The return on equity and return of equity calculations for rate years 2005-2008 are based on cost years
2003-2006. As the Facility's response noted, the duplicate booking of the $20,000 error occurred in
2003. Further the Facility's response notes the correction of the $20,000 error did not occur until 2007.
Therefore for the audit cost years of 2003-2006, assets continued to be overstated by $20,000. As the
return on and return of equity calculations were based on assets values which were overstated by
$20,000, the corresponding equity calculations are therefore also overstated. Since the Facility's
correction of the $20,000 error was not made until after the cost years being audited, the $20,000
reduction in asset value made by OMIG was necessary in order to properly calculate the return on
equity, and the return of equity.

Disposition: The final report disallowance remains the same as the draft report.



BEACH TERRACE CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

EXHIBIT I

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB& D PARTB& D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES 'I< RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 01/31/05 $197.77 $197.25 $0.52 4,978 $ 2,589
02/01/05 - 04/30/05 196.96 196.45 0.51 14,139 7,211
05/01/05 - 06/30/05 200.56 200.05 0.51 9,760 4,978
07/01/05 - 07/31/05 200.56 200.05 0.51 5,039 2,570
08/01/05 - 10/31/05 199.48 198.97 0.51 14,495 7,392
11/01/05 - 12/31/05 189.33 188.82 0.51 9,760 4,978
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 197.09 196.61 0.48 4,987 2,394
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 198.43 197.95 0.48 9,342 4,484
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 197.98 197.50 0.48 4,831 2,319
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 201.60 201.12 0.48 14,127 6,781
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 202.34 201.87 0.47 14,321 6,731
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 202.37 201.90 0.47 9,573 4,499
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 210.68 210.23 0.45 14,311 6,440
04/01/07 - 04/30/07 209.53 209.08 0.45 4,745 2,135
05/01/07 - 06/30/07 214.67 .214.22 0.45 9,680 4,356
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 213.79 213.34 0.45 9,985 4,493
09/01/07 - 10/31/07 213.79 213.34 0.45 9,600 4,320

11/01/07 - 12/31/07 212.06 211.61 0.45 9,534 4,290
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 217.02 216.53 0.49 14,668 7,187
04/01/08 - 04/30/08 213.21 212.72 0.49 4,761 2,333
05/01/08 - 06/30/08 216.94 216.45 0.49 9,767 4,786
07/01/08 - 10/31/08 220.88 220.39 0.49 19,506 9,558
11/01/08 - 12/31/08 221.14 220.65 0.49 9,856 4,829
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 111,653

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent
rate changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit
by the OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown.
The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B
and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT II

BEACH TERRACE CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 89 percent for the period under audi.t and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our audit.
These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD
01/01/05
02/01/05
05/01/05
07/01/05
08/01/05
11/01/05
01/01/06
02/01/06
04/01/06
05/01/06
08/01/06
11/01/06
01/01/07
04/01/07
05/01/07
07/01/07
09/01/07
11/01/07
01/01/08
04/01/08
05/01/08
07/01/08
11/01/08

- 01/31/05'
04/30/05
06/30/05
07/31/05
10/31/05
12/31/05
01/31/06
03/31/06
04/30/06
07/31/06
10/31/06
12/31/06
03/31/07
04/30/07
06/30/07
08/31/07
10/31/07
12/31/07
03/31/08
04/30/08
06/30/08
10/31/08
12/31/08

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates *
$197.77

196.96
200.56
200.56
199.48
189.33
197.09
198.43
197.98
201.60
202.34
202.37
210.68
209.53
214.67
213.79
213.79
212.06
217.02
213.21
216.94
220.88
221.14

* The Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



••••Z
W
Zo
D.
:iEoo
>m
wen
Z
W
D.

i ~
u C)
C Z

i ~
~ ~
~ 0
C c

i ~
cv :J
I/) c(
C ...J

~ g
•••• ••••

<0oo

0)o.•...
~-
.•...

m
N~
I

W
::I:ii)
~ CI)Q.g
"C ftI
CI) ~
~ 00==C(
c(:::::-
CI) I/)
I/) CI)C U
CI) c~;w.2o)cv
C I/)~C
•• I/)
CI) I/)
Q.CI)
O...J

,n:
Z:iE00Zo

zo
~D:o
tI)wo

I-
ZW ,
Z •••••• 00
O'D. 0 0a.Z:iE;:;:
:IE0 0 S2 -NM
OZo~o O~
W
U)
Zwa.
><w
(!)z

~wa.o



o.•....
"<t

LO
LO
N
cO

.•....
LO
LO
r-:

,....•....
(])

o
LO.•....
ri

(])
('t)
(])

ri

.•....
CD
('t)

ri
wo
N

ow.•....CD
('t)('t)

16"-:

(])
LO
o
ri

LO
o
o

~
Ul
Ql
Iiien

co:r:
1:1:Ql Ql0:::0:::

u.
"E
Ql

0:::

"<t.•....
o

III

15c
~
III

Ul
Ql

~
III

"5
Ql
Ul
Ql
.r.
I-

888000

o-cQl
0:::

g
o

«-cQl
0:::

I- 'Ienlt:
01-00

Zo
i=
D.
Q!oen
wc

00ooN_~tn.•..W
M OIl:Z

~~:EO
W...J
O...JWe(
O:::=,
:z:tnOC)W;:)0
OZ
Il:~
~O
lI)...J
O...J
Oe(
Ntn

"":0>W
Il:tn
e(Z;:)WZa.e(><-,W
tn~
Oil:Q WIl:a.Woa.1l:Wa.
~



~I
f'-.
N
LO

oo
LO
N

o
o
LO
N

o
o
LO
N

() C'?
II) ()
II) co
M ...:.•.... co

en

II)
II)
II)

16.•....

~I
o
o
LO
N

CDo
o

ui
.£
B:J«

.•....
oo

.•....
o
o

~ :J
tT
W-o
~a::

rn
woz

.~
9
~is
~
5aw
LLo
za::
~a::

~
'5
tT
w
c:o
~a::

.•....
ooI- "Irna::

01-00
Zoj::
D-o::
orn
wc

coc
CN_
~Cf).•..W

(")0
o::z
Wo(
m3=:EO
W.JO.JWo(C-
::I: enC)W
:;:)0
OZ
o::~
~O
II).Jc.J
co(NCf)...=0
>W0::Cf)
o(Z:;:)WZD.
o(X..,W
Cf)~
Co::Qw0::D.WoD.o::WD.

~



EXHIBIT V

BEACH TERRACE CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

RETURN OF EQUITY AND RETURN ON EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2005 2006 2007 2008

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-128 $ 6,680,457 $ 6,750,265 $ 6,836,918 $ 6,945,414

Audit Disallowances/(Allowances)
Unsubstantiated Additions 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Audited Historical Cost $ 6,660,457 $ 6,730,265 $ 6,816,918 $ 6,925,414

Less: Mortgage Principal 0 0 0 0

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 3,921,862 4,264,186 4,616,483 4,983,222

Audited Net Investment $ 2,738,595 $ 2,466,079 $ 2,200,435 $ 1,942,192

Remaining Useful Life 8 7 6 5

Audited Return of Equity $ 342,324 $ 352,297 $ 366,739 $ 388,438

Promulgated Return of Equity 344,824 354,797 369,239 390,938

Disallowances/(Allowances) $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ 2,500

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity $ 2,738,595 $ 2,466,079 $ 2,200,435 $ 1,942,192

Less: % Current Return of Equity 171,162 176,148 183,370 194,219

Audited Net Investment $ 2,567,433 $ 2,289,931 $ 2,017,065 $ 1,747,973

Rate of Return 4.95% 4.45% 4.90% 4.68%

Return on Equity per Audit $ 127,088 $ 101,902 $ 98,836 $ 81,805

Return on Equity per HE-128 128,016 102,625 99,510 82,332

Disallowances/(Allowances) $ 928 $ 723 $ 674 $ 527



EXHIBIT VI

BEACH TERRACE CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return on Average Equity Calculation 2005 2006 2007 2008

Average Equity per HE-12B $ 4,143,101 $ 3,725,766 $ 4,033,700 $ 2,383,454

Change in Related Party Equity per Audit

Plus: Due to Parent/Affiliate 42,685 45,564 45,564

Less: Goodwill 40,335 40,335 40,335 40,335

Average Equity per Audit $ 4,145,451 $ 3,730,995 $ 4,038,929 $ 2,343,119

Less: Audited Net Investment 2,567,433 2,289,930 2,017,065 1,747,972

Remaining Equity per Audit $ 1,578,018 $ 1,441,065 $ 2,021,864 $ 595,147

Rate of Return 1.87% 3.76% 5.07% 4.19%

Equity Returned per Audit $ 29,509 $ 54,184 $ 102,509 $ 24,937

Equity Returned per HE-12B 29,158 53,573 101,811 24,465

Disallowances/(Allowances) $ (351 ) $ (611) $ (698) $ (472)


